As of December 31, 2022, there were no extraordinary risks specific to the company or to the plan, or any

substantial risk concentrations.

Expected payments to the pension funds for defined benefit plans are estimated at 19.2 MEUR for 2023.

SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

AND CRITICAL JUDGMENTS

For the valuation of the various pension plans a method is applied, where parameters such as the expected

discount rate, increases of salary and pension payments as well as the return on plan assets are used. If the

relevant parameters develop significantly differently than expected, this can have a material impact on the

provision and, subsequently, on the Group’s related expenses.

The sensitivity analysis of the existing provisions for pensions is based on key actuarial assumptions. A change of

+/- 0.5 percentage points in the discount factor, +/- 0.5 percentage points in the salary increase, +/- 0.5 percentage

points in pension benefits, and +/- 1 year in life expectancy would have the following effects on the present value

of the pension obligation, if all other parameters remained unchanged (for a change of +/- 1.0 percentage point a

doubling can essentially be assumed):

2022

(in MEUR)
Germany and

Austria Switzerland Others Total

Discount rate +0.5% -10.7 -11.5 -3.0 -25.2

  -0.5% 11.7 12.6 3.5 27.8

Wage and salary increases +0.5% 0.4 1.1 0.2 1.7

  -0.5% -0.3 -1.4 0.1 -1.6

Retirement benefit increases +0.5% 7.3 4.2 1.0 12.5

  -0.5% -6.8 -0.4 -0.4 -7.6

Life expectancy +1 year 134.3 5.4 2.1 141.8

  -1 year -7.7 -5.7 -2.0 -15.4

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  2 0 2 2

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

122

2021

(in MEUR)
Germany and

Austria Switzerland Others Total

Discount rate +0.5% -17.7 -15.2 -9.3 -42.2

  -0.5% 16.4 17.3 10.6 44.3

Wage and salary increases +0.5% 0.7 1.6 0.3 2.6

  -0.5% -0.7 -1.6 0.0 -2.3

Retirement benefit increases +0.5% 11.3 5.1 2.9 19.3

  -0.5% -10.4 0.0 -2.5 -12.9

Life expectancy +1 year 11.0 7.7 6.2 24.9

  -1 year -11.0 -7.8 -6.2 -25.0

b) Severances

(in MEUR) 2022 2021

EXPENSES FROM DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS

Current service cost 3.4 3.2

EXPENSES FROM DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS

Payments to defined contribution plans 3.2 3.4

  6.6 6.6

In the financial year 2022, contributions of 2.3 MEUR (2021: 2.2 MEUR) to employees severance funds (MVK) in

Austria, are included in the severance expenses, which represent defined contribution plans.

A breakdown of severance obligations to the various geographical locations has not been disclosed because these

obligations relate to about 90% to Austria.

The actuarial assumptions used for Austria to determine the severance obligations as of December 31 are as follows:

(in %)  2022 2021

Discount rate in % 4.01 - 4.07 0.90 - 1.20

Wage and salary increases in % 2.50 2.00

Average term of the benefit obligation in years 8.28 - 11.67 9.21 - 12.86

[…]

company are regulated in the group-wide Treasury Policy.

The sensitivity analysis provides an approximate quantification of the risk exposure if certain specified parameters

were to be changed under a specific set of assumptions. Currency risks occur particularly with the US-Dollar

(USD), Chinese Renminbi Yuan (CNY), Swedish Kronor (SEK), Brazilian Real (BRL) and Indian Rupee (INR). The

following details describe the sensitivity to a rise or fall in the above noted currencies against the Euro (EUR) from

the Group’s point of view. The change shows the amount applied in internal reporting of foreign currency risk and

reflects the Group’s assessment of a possible change in foreign exchange rates. Currency risks in the meaning of

IFRS 7 arise from financial instruments that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency and

are of a monetary nature. Translation differences from converting the financial statements of foreign Group

companies into the Group currency are disregarded. The sensitivity analysis includes the material financial

instruments of the ANDRITZ GROUP outstanding on the balance sheet date.

The impacts on net income and other comprehensive income are as follows:

(in MEUR)   2022  2021

 Net income

Other compre-
hensive income Net income

Other compre-
hensive income

EUR / USD +10% -54.8 -11.3 -50.6 2.1

  -10% 54.8 11.3 50.6 -2.1

EUR / CNY +10% 17.0 -1.0 12.7 2.5

  -10% -17.0 1.0 -12.7 -2.5

EUR / SEK +10% 6.3 -3.5 6.0 -1.3

  -10% -6.3 3.5 -6.0 1.3

EUR / BRL +10% -1.8 9.9 -1.2 3.9

  -10% 1.8 -9.9 1.2 -3.9

EUR / INR +10% 0.1 6.1 3.4 -0.1

  -10% -0.1 -6.1 -3.4 0.1

The changes compared to the net income reported are mainly due to the market valuation of foreign exchange

forward contracts at new rates, which are used to hedge plan items and are not included in any hedge relationship

according to IFRS 9. These changes in fair values of derivatives are offset by the hedged order backlog.

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  2 0 2 2

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

154

Interest rate risks

The ANDRITZ GROUP estimates that the exposure to interest rate risk of financial assets and liabilities is low due